CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-05

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION APPROVING THE CONCEPT OF INSTALLING ARTWORK AND USING A DIRECT SELECTION OF AN ARTIST AS THE SELECTION METHOD FOR FUTURE ARTWORK AT 427 BILTMORE WAY.

WHEREAS, the 427 Biltmore Way, City-owned building project meets the requirement of contributing to the Art in Public Places program of the City of Coral Gables; and

WHEREAS, on November 9, 2021 the City Commission approved Resolution No. 2021-332 combining Art in Public Places fees from certain projects, including 427 Biltmore Way, to be used toward a future art installation; and

WHEREAS, the new courtyard at 427 Biltmore Way would be an appropriate site for the installation of art and use of the combined Art in Public Places fees; and

WHEREAS, per the City of Coral Gables Art in Public Places Program: Funding, Goals and Implementation Guidelines, staff recommends the direct selection of an artist for public art at 427 Biltmore Way; and

WHEREAS, a recommendation for approval of the artist and artwork will be brought to the City Commission as a separate item;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

SECTION 1. That the foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.

SECTION 2. The City Commission does hereby approve the concept of installing artwork and using a direct selection of an artist as the selection method for future artwork at 427 Biltmore Way.

SECTION 3. That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS ELEVENTH DAY OF JANUARY, A.D., 2022. (Moved: Anderson / Seconded: Mena) (Unanimous Voice Vote) (Agenda Item: E-2)

APPROVED:

DocuSigned by: 0 -53B880AB93824A5...

VINCE LAGO MAYOR

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:

-358417D2FA884FF...

BILLY Y. URQUIA CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

DocuSigned by:

Moran

MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY